
Page 1 of 8 
 

 
 

ANDREW YULE & COMPANY LIMITED  
(A Government of India Enterprise) 

Chennai Operation, Electrical Division 
5/346 OLD MAHABALIPURAM ROAD 

PERUNGUDI, CHENNAI: 600 096 
  

E-mail: atepandian@andrewyule.com 
 
 
 
     

TENDER NO. T -027/2020-21  DTD. 10.10.2020 
 
 
 
 

TENDER DOCUMENTS FOR REPAIRING OF ANDREW YULE MAKE 
 500 KVA, 11000/433V TRANSFORMER 

                                                
  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
Last Date of submission of Tender:  27.10.2020  UP TO 10.45 A.M. 
 
OPENING OF TENDER                : 27.10.2020   AT 11.00 A.M. 
 
Cost of Tender documents         :  NIL 
 
EARNEST MONEY DEPOSIT         :  RS. 1,500/= (Rupees One Thousand Five 
                                                                    Hundred  Only) 
 
  



Page 2 of 8 
 

TENDER DOCUMENTS FOR REPAIRING OF ANDREW YULE MAKE 
 500 KVA, 11000/433V TRANSFORMER 

 
 
  SEALED TENDERS are invited for the following: 
         
DESCRIPTION              QTY      DELIVERY REQUIRED 
 
Repairing Of Andrew Yule  
Make 500 KVA, 11000/433V                 1 NO                     November-2020 
Transformer as per the   
Scope of work [Annexure-I] 
 
 
For any Technical clarification please contact: 
 
Mr. J.EDWARD JOHN 
Manager- Production 
Mobile: 9444032428 
 
 
 
 
  
  



Page 3 of 8 
 

GENERAL & TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 

The offer should be submitted as follows: 
 
1. SUBMISSION OF OFFER Tender should be submitted in Two Separate Parts in  sealed 

envelopes as given hereunder: 
 

Part 1. TECHNO COMMERCIAL BID along with CASH RECEIPT/ DD for EMD in a SEPARATE 
SEALED COVER   Super scribing “QUOTATION FOR REPAIRING OF ANDREW YULE MAKE 500 
KVA, 11000/433V TRANSFORMER” Tender no. T-027 /2020-21 DTD. 10.10.2020", DUE ON  
27.10.2020 (TECHNO COMMERCIAL BID)". 
 
Part 2.  PRICE BID in SEPARATE SEALED COVER Super scribing “QUOTATION FOR REPAIRING 
OF ANDREW YULE MAKE 500 KVA, 11000/433V TRANSFORMER” Tender no.  T-027 /2020-21 
DTD. 10.10.2020", DUE ON  27.10.2020 (PRICE BID). 
 
Both the Techno Commercial Bid and Price Bid should be put in one sealed cover Super 
scribing “QUOTATION FOR REPAIRING OF ANDREW YULE MAKE 500 KVA, 11000/433V 
TRANSFORMER” Tender no. T- 027/2020-21 DTD. 10.10.2020", DUE ON 27.10.2020 (TECHNO 
COMMERCIAL BID AND PRICE BID)". 

         
2. EMD: Rs. 1500.00 (Rupees One Thousand Five Hundred only), by way of RGTS/ NEFT. Bank 

Guarantee from any nationalized / scheduled / Multinational Bank for the EMD amount can 
also be accepted. 

 
For bidders already enlisted with AYCL having outstanding amount more than the EMD amount 
or who have already submitted the EMD against our earlier tenders or those who have 
security deposit with Andrew Yule may apply for adjustment of the same. The total EMD 
should be Rs:1500/= 
 
Bidders who are MSMED units may apply for exemption from furnishing EMD by making a 
specific request in writing and enclosing the necessary document in support of the same. 
 
Bidders whose turnover is more than Rs: 50 crores may apply for exemption from furnishing 
EMD by making a specific request in writing and enclosing the necessary document in support 
of the same 
 
If reason for non-submission of EMD or adjustment against the outstanding balance for EMD is 
not mentioned in Techno-commercial bid of tender, the tender will be rejected. 

 
3. THE RIGHTS OF THE COMPANY 
 

Bidders who have quote other payment terms & condition having financial implication will be 
loaded as per Andrew Yule’s norms. 
 
We reserve the right to accept or reject any or all the tenders or to waive any informality, 
minor deviation or omission without assigning any reasons whatsoever. 

 
Our Bank details for making RTGS payment. 

 
Bank Name and Address ALLAHBAD BANK 

CHENNAI ADYAR BRANCH 
19,1ST STREET, PADMANABHA NAGAR 
CHENNAI 600 020 

IFSC Code  ALLA0211103 
Account No 20276303182 
Account Name ANDREW YULE & COMPANY LIMITED 



Page 4 of 8 
 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
I. SCOPE OF WORK: 
 

a) Collection of transformer & accessories from our premises at Perungudi, Chennai- 600096. 
b) Total dismantling of transformer and active part to be taken out.  
c) Cleaning the active part with oil. 
d) Replacing the H.T coils in all three limbs with a new one.-Total new copper quantity to be 

used-177 kgs approx 
e)  Check the core tightness 
f)  Insulation materials and gaskets are to be replaced with new one 
g) Active part assembly, treatment and testing 
h) Tanking, Oil filling and accessories assembly 
i) Job testing and painting 
j) The repaired transformer should be supplied under nitrogen filled condition and we will fill 

it with transformer oil at our factory. 
k) Delivering of transformer & accessories to  our  premises at Perungudi, Chennai 600096 

 The bidder need not return the scrap copper and transformer oil to AYCL and the cost of 
the scrap copper and transformer oil has to be taken into account while submitting your 
offer. 

II. Bid Qualifying Requirement: 
 

1) On being awarded the contract, the bidder should execute BG for the value of Rs: 2 
lakhs in favour of ANDREW YULE & CO.LTD. (Valid up 31.12.20) towards security for 
the transformer issued by us. 
 

2) The bidder should have the capacity to manufacture/repair of Transformer up to 
500 KVA. The manufacturing capacity of the bidder will be assessed by AYCL. For 
bidders who have participated in the earlier tender and accessed by AYCL will not be 
accessed against this tender. The earlier assessment report will be taken for this 
tender. 

III.GUARANTEE/WARRANTY: 
 

12 Months from the date of Completion & handing over of the transformer. If any 
item repaired against the work order fails because of poor workmanship or quality, 
the same shall be replaced/repaired free of cost within 15 days failing which the 
company shall have the power to recover the total repairing cost of the failed items 
from any of the pending bills of the repairer.  



Page 5 of 8 
 

IV.WORK COMPLETION PERIOD/DELIVERY PERIOD:  
 
Within 4 Weeks from handing over of the repair transformer. 
 
V. PERFORMANCE SECURITY/GUARANTEE. 
 
As a guarantee towards Performance of the repaired transformer, the Buyer will retain 5 % 
of the contract value, until the guarantee Period is over. Alternatively, the Tenderer can 
execute a Bank Guarantee in the format approved by the Buyer for 5% of the contract 
value, which shall be valid throughout the Guarantee, period with a claim period of another 
3 months counted from the date of expiry of the Guarantee Period. 5% Performance 
Security will be refunded after completion of the guarantee period. 

VI. LIQUIDATED DAMAGE 
 
If the delivery is delayed beyond the date of scheduled date of dispatch in the purchase 
order, penalty will be levied @ 1/2% per week subject to a maximum of 5% 

VII. PAYMENT TERMS:   

1) 95 % of the invoice value will be paid on 90 days from the date of supply 

2) 5 % will be paid after the guarantee period or after the submission of performance Bank  

Guarantee for the equivalent value. 

Andrew Yule payment terms are minimum 90 days direct credit. If the offered payment 
term is less than 90 days, bids will be opened at the sole discretion of Andrew Yule & price 
will be loaded as per Andrew Yule norms 

TDS will be deducted as per IT Rules. 
 

 
 
  



Page 6 of 8 
 

 
TECHNO-COMMERCIAL TERMS FOR REPAIRING OF 500 KVA TRANSFORMER  

 
SL 
No 

TERMS & CONDITIONS VENDOR 
RESPONSE 

1 Andrew Yule make 500 KVA, 11000/433V Transformer should be 
repaired as per the scope of work detailed below, 
SCOPE OF WORK: 

a) Collection of transformer & accessories from our premises at 
Perungudi, Chennai- 600096. 

b) Total dismantling of transformer and active part to be taken out.  
c) Cleaning the active part with oil. 
d) Replacing the H.T coils in all three limbs with a new one.-Total new 

copper quantity to be used-177 kgs approx 
e)  Check the core tightness 
f)  Insulation materials and gaskets are to be replaced with new one 
g) Active part assembly, treatment and testing 
h) Tanking, Oil filling and accessories assembly 
i) Job testing and painting 
j) The repaired transformer should be supplied under nitrogen filled 

condition and we will fill it with transformer oil at our factory. 
k) Delivering of transformer & accessories to our premises at Perungudi, 

Chennai 600096. 

AGREE 

2 The bidder need not return the scrap copper and transformer oil to 
AYCL and the cost of the scrap copper (177 Kgs approx.) and 
transformer oil (420 l Approx) has to be taken into account while 
submitting your offer. 

AGREE 

3 The bidder should have the capacity to manufacture/repair 
Transformer up to 500 KVA.  

Remarks 
Field 

4 On being awarded the contract, the bidder should execute a BG for 
the value of Rs: 2 lakhs in favour of ANDREW YULE & CO.LTD. (Valid 
up 31.12.2020) towards security for the transformer issued by us.  

Remarks 
Field 

5 GUARANTEE / WARRANTY: 
12 Months from the date of Completion & handing over of the 
transformer. If any item repaired against the work order fails because of 
poor workmanship or quality, the same shall be replaced/repaired free of 
cost within 15 days failing which the company shall have the power to 
recover the total repairing cost of the failed items from any of the 
pending bills of the repairer. 
 

AGREE 

6 WORK COMPLETION PERIOD/DELIVERY PERIOD:  
4 Weeks from handing over of the repair transformer. 

Remarks 
Field 



Page 7 of 8 
 

7 PERFORMANCE SECURITY/GUARANTEE. 
As a guarantee towards Performance of the repaired transformer, the 
Buyer will retain 5 % of the contract value, until the guarantee Period is 
over. Alternatively, the Tenderer can execute a Bank Guarantee in the 
format approved by the Buyer for 5% of the contract value, which shall 
be valid throughout the Guarantee, period with a claim period of 
another 3 months counted from the date of expiry of the Guarantee 
Period. 5% Performance Security will be refunded after completion of 
the guarantee period. 

AGREE 

8 Validity period of the offer: Your offer should be valid for acceptance 
for a minimum period of 60 days from the date of tender opening. 

AGREE 

9 Security Deposit –  
The EMD amount of the successful Bidder will be retained as security 
deposit towards the execution of the contract and the same will be 
released after completion of contract 
 

AGREE 

10 Liquidated damage - If the delivery is delayed beyond the date of 
scheduled date of dispatch in the purchase order, penalty will be 
levied @ 1/2% per week subject to a maximum of 5%. Please 
confirm acceptance. 

AGREE 

11 Risk purchase clause: The company reserve the right to impose risk 
purchase clause as " For delay in execution / supply we shall have 
every right to do the same through some other agency/s which shall 
deemed fit and the additional cost of the same 
(Incidental/Consequential) shall be to your   account which with 
respect to our intimation or observation whatsoever 

AGREE 

12 Legal condition: Any contract entered against this tender will be as 
per the following legal condition- 
-It is recorded that this purchase order / contract / agreement is 
executed and concluded by and between the parties hereto at   
premises No.5/346, Old Mahabalipuram Road, Perungudi, Chennai 
600 096 and in the event any dispute arises out of this agreement    
between the parties only the appropriate Civil Court in the City   of 
Kolkata shall have the exclusive jurisdiction to entertain, try and 
determine the said proceedings in exclusion of all other courts. 
Please confirm acceptance-.         

AGREE 

13 EMD :  Rs.1500/= (Attached) 
Bidders may request for exemption from submitting EMD (Refer 
details given in General terms & conditions) 

Remark 
field 

14 PAYMENT TERMS: -Direct credit. AGREE 
15 Please indicate the number of days of direct credit. 

 
(Andrew Yule payment term is minimum 90 days direct credit. If the  
offered payment terms is less than 90 days bids will be opened at the 
 sole discretion of AYCL & price will be loaded as per AYCL norms.) 

 

Remarks 
Filed 

 
 

   



Page 8 of 8 
 

 
PRICE FORMAT FOR REPAIRING OF 500 KVA THREE PHASE TRANSFORMER 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Sl.
No. 

DESCRIPTION Quantity BASIC 
PRICE 
PER No 
(Rs) 

GST (%)      Landed cost per No  
(In Rs) 

    
  

No A B Landed Cost =a 

 1 Repairing of 500 KVA 
Transformer 
as per our scope of 
work [ Annexure- I ] 

1    


